
 

 
 

 

Members are summoned to attend this meeting 
Barry Quirk 
Chief Executive 
Lewisham Town Hall  
Catford 
London SE6 4RU 
Date: Thursday, 26 June 2014 

 

 

 

 

The public are welcome to attend our committee meetings, however occasionally committees may have to consider some 
business in private.  Copies of reports can be made available in additional formats on request. 

 

 

AGENDA 
 

MAYOR AND CABINET 
 

 

Date: WEDNESDAY, 25 JUNE 2014 at 6.00 pm, or 
upon the rising of Mayor & Cabinet Contracts, 
whichever is the later. 
 

Committee Rooms 1 & 2 

Civic Suite 

Lewisham Town Hall 

London SE6 4RU 

 
Enquiries to: Kevin Flaherty 0208 3149327 
Telephone: 0208 314 9327 (direct line) 
Email: kevin.flaherty@lewisham.gov.uk 
 
MEMBERS 
 

 

Sir Steve Bullock Mayor (L) 
Councillor Alan Smith Deputy Mayor - Growth & Regeneration (L) 
Councillor Chris Best Health, Well-Being & Older People (L) 
Councillor Kevin Bonavia Resources (L) 
Councillor Janet Daby Community Safety (L) 
Councillor Joe Dromey Policy and Performance (L) 
Councillor Damien Egan Housing (L) 
Councillor Paul Maslin Children & Young People (L) 
Councillor Joan Millbank Third Sector and Community (L) 
Councillor Rachel Onikosi Public Realm (L) 

Public Document Pack



 

 

 
 

 

The public are welcome to attend our Committee meetings, however, occasionally, committees may have to 
consider some business in private.  Copies of reports can be made available in additional formats on request. 
 

 

 

 ORDER OF BUSINESS – PART 1 AGENDA  

 

Item 
No 

 Page 
No.s 

1. Declaration of interests 
 

1 - 4 

2. Minutes 
 

5 - 14 

3. Outstanding Scrutiny Matters 
 

15 

4. Financial Outturn 2013-14 
 

16 - 28 

5. Sir Francis Drake Primary School 
 

29 - 98 

6. Small Scale Traffic Schemes 2014-5 
 

99 - 121 

7. Adoption Statement of Purpose update 
 

122 - 158 

8. Trinity Primary School 
 

159 - 167 

9. Somerville and Kenton Court Extra Care Scheme 
 

168 - 189 

10. Respon
[...]
, the Mayor  
 
RESOLVED that the response contained in the report be presented to the  
Children and Young People Select Committee. 
 
 

84. Campshill Road Extra Care Scheme 
 
Having considered an officer report, and a presentation by the Cabinet  
Member for Customer Services, Councillor Susan Wise, the Mayor, for the 
reasons set out in the report: 
 
RESOLVED that: 
 
(i) the progress on the proposals for the Campshill Extra Care 
Scheme be noted; 
 
(ii) the comments made by secure tenants in response to the statutory 
consultation undertaken pursuant to Section 105 of the Housing Act 1985 
in relation to the proposal for a new housing development for older people 
on the Campshill Site, and the results of that consultation as 
summarised be noted; and 
 
(iii) the responses from the additional, non-statutory consultation 
activities with leaseholders and tenants as summarised be noted. 
 
 

85. Exclusion of Press and Public 
 

RESOLVED that in accordance with Regulation 4(2)(b) of the Local  
Authorities (Executive Arrangements) (Meetings and Access to  
Information)(England) Regulations 2012 and under Section 100(A)(4)  
of the Local Government Act 1972, the press and public be excluded  
from the meeting for the following items of business on the grounds  
that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined  
in paragraphs [3, 4 and 5] of Part 1 of Schedule 12(A) of the Act, and  
the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public  
interest in disclosing the information 
 
 
14. Call-in 144 Evelyn Street (Parker House) Surplus Declarations  
 and Approval to Demolish 
 
15. Campshill Road Extra Care Scheme  

Page 11



 

 

 

7 

 
16. Hostel Expansion Programme 

 
 

86. Call-in 144 Evelyn Street (Parker House) Surplus Declarations and Approval 
to Demolish 
 
Having received confirmation from Officers that a corporate reputation  
strategy was not in place concerning the proposals, the Mayor decided to  
uph
[...]
e Traffic Schemes & Traffic Management Works 
2014-15 

Key Decision 
 

Yes Item No.  
 

Ward 
 

All 

Contributors 
 

Executive Director for Resources and Regeneration 
 

Class 
 

Part 1  Date: 25 June 2014 

Page 100



 
3.4. That officers report back next year on additional small scale traffic 

scheme requests received and action taken in respect of the 2014-15 
programme. 

 
3.5. That the Borough’s 2014-15 “Local Transport Funding” allocation from 

Transport for London of £100,000 be allocated as listed below: 
 

i. That £50,000 be allocated to the programme of Small Scale Traffic 
Schemes; 

 
ii. That £50,000 be allocated to the development of LIP schemes and 

the implementation of minor urgent local traffic works; 
 
3.6. That the revenue traffic management budget for 2014-15 of £65,000 be 

allocated as listed below: 
 

i. That £25,000 be allocated to the programme of Small Scale Traffic 
Schemes; 

 
ii. That £20,000 be allocated for new waiting and loading restrictions; 

 
iii. That £10,000 be allocated for footway parking; 

 
iv. That £10,000 be allocated for the maintenance and relocation of 

speed indicator devices / traffic flow and speed surveys. 
 
4. Policy Context 

4.1. The Local Implementation Plan (LIP) sets out Lewisham’s policy 
objectives for transport and has been developed within the framework 
provided by the Mayor’s Transport Strategy.   

 
4.2. The goals, objectives, and outcomes for the LIP reflect local policies 

and priorities and are aligned with the Council’s Corporate Priorities 
and the Sustainable Community Strategy. 

 
4.3. As a major policy document, the LIP supports all six priorities of the 

Sustainable Community Strategy and has particular relevance to the 
many economic, environmental and social improvement that rely on a 
modern transport system.  The LIP Programme for improving 
“Corridors and Neighbourhoods” in 2014-15 is included in section 5.3. 

 
4.4. More specifically, the road safety and traffic
[...]
e
r 

fa
m

ily
’

I 
m

ay
 s

ti
ll 

h
ea

r 
fr

o
m

 m
y 

b
ir

th
 f

am
ily

 a
n

d
 I
 c

an
 

ta
lk

 a
b

o
u

t 
ad

o
p

ti
o

n
 w

it
h

 m
y 

n
ew

 f
am

ily
 a

s 
th

ey
 

w
ill

 u
n

d
er

st
an

d
 t

h
at

 I
 m

ay
 h

av
e 

lo
ts

 o
f 

q
u

es
ti

o
n

s

Page 158



Agenda Item 8

Page 159



 

1 

 
 

 
1 Summary 
 
1.1 This report requests the Mayor’s permission to transfer the site of Trinity Primary 

school to the Southwark Diocesan Board of Education (SDBE) during the 
lifetime of the school on that site. Once transferred SDBE will be responsible for 
the insurance and upkeep of the site.  

 
2  Purpose 
 

 The purpose of the report is to obtain the necessary permissions to undertake 
 the transfer of the site. 
 

 
3  Recommendations 
 

That the Mayor: 
 
3.1 notes that the Council is under a duty to transfer the land and buildings shown 

on the attached plan at Appendix 1 to the Southwark Diocesan Board of 
Education and agrees to the transfer taking place as set out in this report 

 
3.2 delegates authority to the Director of Regeneration & Asset Management, in 

consultation with the Executive Director for Children & Young People and the 
Head of Law, to agree the final terms of the transfer and to agree and conclude 
any other outstanding issues in connection with the land transfer arrangements  

 
4  Policy Context 
 
4.1 The proposals within this report are consistent with ‘Shaping Our Future: 

Lewisham’s Sustainable Community Strategy’ and the Council’s corporate 
priorities. In particular, they relate to the Council’s priorities regarding young 
people’s achievement and involvement, including inspiring and supporting 
young people to achieve their potential, the protection of children and young 
people and ensuring efficiency, effectiveness and equity in the delivery of 
excellent services to meet the needs of the community.  

 

MAYOR AND CABINET 
 

Report Title 
 

Trinity Primary School Leahurst Road 


[...]
.5 The report is structured as follows: 
 

Section 1 Report Summary 
Section 2 Sets out the Recommendations 
Section 3  Provides the policy context 
Section 4  Background to the Council’s extra care service 
Section 5 Details consultation with tenants and their families 

MAYOR AND CABINET 
 

Report Title 
  

The Council’s Extra Care Service at Kenton Court and 
Somerville  
 

Key Decision 
  

Yes Item No.   

Ward 
  

Borough Wide 

Contributors 
  

Executive Director for Customer Services 
Executive Director for Community Services 
 

Class 
  

Part 1 Date:  25 June 2014 

     

Page 169



 

Section 6      Provides additional analysis of costs 
Section 7  Sets out next steps 
Section 8 Financial implications 
Section 9 Legal implications 
Section 10 Crime and disorder implications 
Section 11 Equalities implications 
Section 12 Environmental implications 

 
2 Recommendations 
 

The Mayor is recommended to; 
 
 

2.1 Note the consultation which has taken place so far in line with the 
recommendation from the 4th December Housing Matters report. 

 

2.2 Note that individual social care assessments have been carried out for all 
tenants at both Kenton Court and Somerville extra care schemes, and the 
outcomes of these assessments. 

 

2.3 Note that there is a range of alternative high quality housing, care and 
support  available in the borough, that there are additional extra care 
schemes being developed and that five out of 31 tenants at Kenton Court 
and Somerville have taken up these alternative offers voluntarily already. 

 
2.4 Agree that officers may now formally consult with the tenants at Kenton 

Court and Somerville about the proposed transfer of the Council’s directly 
managed extra care service to Notting Hill Housing Group at Conrad 
Court. 

 
2.5 Note that should recommendation 2.4 be agreed officers will commence 

TUPE consultation with affected staff in the extra care service. 
 
2.6 Agree that officers should commence initial statutory section 105 

consultation on the proposals to close the service provided at Kenton 
Court and Somerville and potentially close the buildings. 

 
2.7 Agree that officers should commence feasibility studies on both sites to 

develop proposals for alternative uses which meet housing need in the 
borough, and that any further necessary consultation should be 
undertaken with existing tenants to enable the Mayor to make a further 
decision on the future of the buildings in Autumn 2014.  

 
2.8 Agree that officers continue to facilitate voluntary decants of tenants who 

wish to move to other services 
 
3 Policy Context  
 
3.1 The Care Act 2014 “Caring for Our Future: reforming care and support” 

(DH, 2012) sets out the Government’s vision for the future integration of 
health and social care. This builds on the earlier government consultation 
and engagement work on this matter in 2011. The draft Bill highlights five 
key outcomes as building blocks to deliver reform of the care system. This 

Page 170



 

report relates in main part to “the maintenance of independence for as long 
as possible” outcome. 

 
3.2 The National Collaboration “Integrated Care and Support: Our Shared 

Commitment” (DH, 2013) highlights the challenges and pressures to the 
health and care system brought about by people living longer lives. The 
ministerial foreword emphasises the drive for integration of both systems to 
meet this pressure and replace it with a seamless service focussed on the 
individual in their own home. 

 
3.3 In recognition of these pressures, the Council has supported capital bids 

for three new Extra Care schemes, the first of which is Conrad Court, 
Marine Wharf, a new development built to high mobility standards. Mayor 
and Cabinet agreed January 15th 2014 that Notting Hill Housing Group 
would provide the Extra Care service there. The other two schemes at 
Campshill and Hazelhurst are in the early design and tender stages. A full 
description of the t
[...]
        
   
Report for:  Mayor  

Mayor and Cabinet     

Mayor and Cabinet (Contracts) 

Executive Director 

Information      Part 1        Part 2    �   Key Decision 

� 

 

   

 

 

� 

Agenda Item 10

Page 190



 

 
 
1. Summary 

1.1 This report responds to the comments and views of the Healthier 
Communities Select committee, arising from discussions held on the 
officer report entitled Public Health priorities for expenditure in 2014/15, 
considered at its meeting on 18th March 2014. 

 
2. Recommendations 
 

The Mayor is recommended to: 
 
2.1 Note the response of the Executive Director of Community Services 

and Director of Public Health which details plans to develop a 
comprehensive public health outcomes performance management and 
monitoring framework which will incorporate the priority outcomes of 
the Health & Wellbeing Strategy. 

 
2.2 Agree for the response to be forwarded to the Healthier Communities 

Select Committee. 
 

3. Response 
 
3.1 The Select Committee recommended that appropriate outcome 

measures are established, with a strong focus on measuring outcomes 
rather than activities, so that the social and economic value of this 
investment can be evaluated in the future.  

 
3.2 Nationally, public health outcomes are set out within the Public Health 

outcomes framework. However, it is recognised that most of these 
indicators are only reported annually or quarterly, for this reason KPIs 
for key specific public health activities will be used as proxy indicators 
in order to monitor progress monthly. 

 

MAYOR AND CABINET  
 

Report Title 
 

Matters raised by scrutiny – Comments of the Healthier 
Communities Select Committee on the public health priorities for 
expenditure in 2014/15 

Key Decision 
 

No Item No.  
 

Ward 
 

All 

Contributors 
 

Executive Director for Community Services, Director of Public 
Health 
 

Class 
 

Part 1  Date: 25 June 2014 

Page 191



 

3.3 In addition, the Health and Wellbeing Board w
[...]
ed participant in meetings, 
offering appropriate support and challenge.  
Following the recent OFSTED he has been elected 
as a second Vice-Chair and Chair of the 
Resources Committee.   

Male 
White British 

 

P
age 293



Agenda Item 15

Page 294



 

  

 

 

MAYOR & CABINET 
 

Report Title 
 

Surrey Canal Sports Foundation  – Funding Allocation 

Key Decision 
 

Yes  Item No.   
 

Ward 
 

New Cross 

Contributors 
 

Executive Director for Resources & Regeneration 
Head of Law 

Class 
 

Part 1 Date:  25 June 2014 

 
 
1.0 Purpose of report 
 
1.1 To provide Mayor & Cabinet with information on the Surrey Canal 

Sports Foundation (SCSF) including the board structure and 
membership, details of the proposed facilities in the sports building, 
fundraising strategy and provisions to accommodate community use. 

 
1.2 To seek Mayor & Cabinet approval for the Council to agree to pledge 

£500,000 as a grant to the Surrey Canal Sports Foundation.  
 
2.0 Recommendations 
 
 The Mayor is recommended to: 
 
2.1 agree to pledge £500,000 of funding to the Surrey Canal Sports 

Foundation subject to the terms of the associated funding agreement 
being agreed; and 

 
2.2 delegate authority to the Executive Director for Resources and 

Regeneration, in consultation with the Director of Regeneration and 
Asset Management and Head of Law, to negotiate the terms of the 
funding agreement. 

 
2.3  note that the funding agreement will be reported back to Mayor & 

Cabinet for approval. 
 
3.0 Policy context 
 
3.1 'People, prosperity, place', Lewisham's regeneration strategy 2008-

2020, sets out the Council's aspiration for a vibrant, dynamic Lewisham 
focussed around the themes of people - investing in the individuals and 
communities which are Lewisham’s greatest asset - prosperity - 
fostering the skills and economic opportunities for Lewisham to flourish 
and thrive - and place - developing high quality public spaces, 
sustainable buildings and protecting the 
[...]
it

y 
a

n
d

 c
lu

b
 u

se
.”

 
 S

te
ve

 N
o

rr
is

, C
h

a
ir

m
a

n
, S

u
rr

e
y 

C
a

n
a

l 
S

p
o

rt
s 

F
o

u
n

d
a

ti
o

n

2
6Page 319



SURREY CANAL 
SPORTS FOUNDATION

SPORT HALLS

Page 320



d:\moderngov\data\agendaitemdocs\2\4\8\ai00008842\$2ufb1gom.doc 

 

MAYOR & CABINET 
 

Report Title 
 

Exclusion of the Press and Public 

Key Decision 
 

No  Item No.  

Ward 
 

 

Contributors 
 

Chief Executive (Head of Business & Committee) 

Class 
 

Part 1 Date: June 25 2014 

 
 

Recommendation 
 

It is recommended that in accordance with Regulation 4(2)(b) of the Local Authorities 
(Executive Arrangements) (Meetings and Access to Information)(England) 
Regulations 2012 and under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on 
the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
paragraphs [3, 4 and 5] of Part 1 of Schedule 12(A) of the Act,  and the public interest 
in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information 
 
 
17. Agreement to bid for funding from the Heat Network Development Unit 
 
 
 
 

 

 

Agenda Item 16

Page 321



Agenda Item 17

Page 322

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 323

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 329

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 330

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted


	Agenda
	1 Declaration of interests
	2 Minutes
	Minutes April 9
	Minutes April 11

	3 Outstanding Scrutiny Matters
	4 Financial Outturn 2013-14
	Financial Outturn 2013-14

	5 Sir Francis Drake Primary School
	Sir Francis Drake Pr

Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

MINUTES OF THE MAYOR AND CABINET 
Wednesday, 25 June 2014 at 6.00 pm 

 
 

PRESENT:  Sir Steve Bullock (Mayor), Councillors Alan Smith, Chris Best, 
Kevin Bonavia, Janet Daby, Joe Dromey, Damien Egan, Paul Maslin, Joan Millbank and 
Rachel Onikosi 
 
ALSO PRESENT: Councillor Stella Jeffrey and Councillor David Michael. 
 
 
 
3. Declaration of interests 

 
The Mayor declared a prejudicial interest in Item 15 as a Board member of the  
Surrey Canal Sports Federation and withdrew from the meeting during  
consideration of the item. 
 
Councillor Paul Maslin declared a personal non prejudicial interest in Item 8  
as a parent of a Trinity Primary School pupil. 
 

4. Minutes 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meetings held on April 9 and April 11  
2014 be confirmed and signed as a correct record. 
 

5. Outstanding Scrutiny Matters 
 
RESOLVED that the report be noted. 
 

6. Financial Outturn 2013-14 
 
Having considered an officer report, and a presentation by the Cabinet  
Member for Resources, Councillor Kevin Bonavia, the Mayor: 
 
RESOLVED that the report be noted. 
 

7. Sir Francis Drake Primary School 
 
The report was introduced by Councillor Paul Maslin, the Cabinet Member for  
Children & Young People who acknowledged concerns were still held by  
parents and he referred to tabled addendum documents reflecting late  
received petitions opposing the proposed demolition.  
 
The Executive Director for Children & Young People’s representative referred  
to the written response to the concerns that had been expressed and he  
outlined the engagement that had taken place with the Education Funding  
Agency to modify the proposals. 
 
The Mayor was addressed by Mr Fraser Jopp, the Chair of Governors at Sir  
Francis Drake Primary School. He reported that the expansion remained a  
highly sensitive issue for current parents and children and did not think that  
resistance would end while they believed that alternatives such as building an  



 

 

 

2 

entirely new school elsewhere in the north of the borough remained. He  
stated the views of the Governors were broadly as before and as set out in  
writing. He stated the Governors desire to properly interrogate the design  
proposals. He said he believed Sir Francis Drake was popular because it was  
a small 1FE school and that it was crucial that the transition to a larger school  
was properly managed to ensure a high quality teaching and learning  
experience could be maintained. 
 
The Executive Director for Children & Young People’s representative  
responded by indicating the design proposals could be worked up over the  
summer and approvals would be sought from the Education Funding Agency  
in the autumn. He further pointed out an entirely new school had been ruled  
out because a suitable site could not be identified and that this problem was  
one of the principal reasons why the well-publicised Free Schools initiative  
had such limited appeal in the borough. He also acknowledged the suggestion  
of a permanent dedicated space in Deptford Park had not been developed  
even though the school was proximate to the park.  
 
In response, the Mayor recognized that individual parents would express  
legitimate concerns about their local school but that he held a wider  
responsibility tp parents generally and he was charged with tackling the  
problem of finding places for a sharply rising number of children entering the 
education system. He noted the lack of enthusiastic support for change but  
concluded he had no real choice other than to go ahead. He affirmed his  
commitment to support the school and said he expected officers to keep  
elected members informed on developments. He asked the Chair of  
Governors to report any support failings directly to him. 
 
Having considered an officer report and an addendum summarising further  
Representations from parents, and presentations by the Cabinet Member for  
Children & Young People, Councillor Paul Maslin, and the Chair of Governors  
at Sir Francis Drake Primary School, the Mayor for the reasons set out in the  
report: 
 
RESOLVED that: 
 
(i) the responses received during the representation period on proposals to 
enlarge Sir Francis Drake Primary School be received; and 

 
(ii) the proposal to enlarge Sir Francis Drake Primary School from 1 to 2 forms  
of entry with effect from September 2016, subject to the development of  
satisfactory building proposals in partnership with the Education Funding  
Agency be approved. 
 
 

8. Small Scale Traffic Schemes 2014-5 
 
The report was introduced by the Deputy Mayor who reported an amended  
appendix had been tabled which corrected an error in the priority order for  
schemes. 
 
Having considered an officer report and an addendum reordering the scheme  



 

 

 

3 

priorities, and a presentation by Deputy Mayor, Councillor Alan Smith, the  
Mayor, for the reasons set out in the report: 
 
RESOLVED that: 
 
(i) the prioritisation of Small Scale Traffic Schemes for 2014-15 shown in  
the amended Appendix A be approved; 
 
(ii) applicable funding identified via S106 or other external sources be used to  
investigate and treat items from the priority list; 
 
(iii) the small scale traffic schemes carried out in 2013-14 be noted: 
 
(iv) officers report back next year on additional small scale traffic scheme  
requests received and action taken in respect of the 2014-15 programme. 
 
(v) the Borough’s 2014-15 “Local Transport Funding” allocation from 
Transport for London of £100,000 be allocated as listed below: 
 
i. £50,000 to the programme of Small Scale Traffic Schemes; 
ii. £50,000 to the development of LIP schemes and the implementation of  
minor urgent local traffic works; 
 
(vi) the revenue traffic management budget for 2014-15 of £65,000 be  
allocated as listed below: 
 
i. £25,000 to the programme of Small Scale Traffic Schemes; 
ii. £20,000 for new waiting and loading restrictions; 
iii. £10,000 for footway parking; 
iv. £10,000 for the maintenance and relocation of speed indicator devices / traffic 
flow and speed surveys. 
 

9. Adoption Statement of Purpose update 
 
The report was introduced by the Cabinet Member for Children & Young  
People who congratulated all the staff involved in the compilation of an  
excellent report and their involvement in a national initiative about to be  
launched on adoption placements. 
 
Having considered an officer report, and a presentation by the Cabinet  
Member for Children & Young People, Councillor Paul Maslin, the Mayor  
for the reasons set out in the report: 
 
RESOLVED that: 
 
(i) the work of the Adoption Service be noted; 
 
(ii) the review of the Statement of Purpose be approved; and 
 
(iii) the two updated Children’s Guides to Adoption be noted. 
 

10. Trinity Primary School 



 

 

 

4 

 
Having considered an officer report, and a presentation by the Cabinet  
Member for Children & Young People, Councillor Paul Maslin, the Mayor  
for the reasons set out in the report: 
 
RESOLVED that: 
 
(i) the Council was under a duty to transfer the land and buildings shown 
on an attached plan at to the Southwark Diocesan Board of Education and the  
transfer should take place as set out; and 

 
(ii) authority be delegated to the Director of Regeneration & Asset  
Management, in consultation with the Executive Director for Children & Young  
People and the Head of Law, to agree the final terms of the transfer and to  
agree and conclude any other outstanding issues in connection with the land  
transfer arrangements. 
 
 

11. Somerville and Kenton Court Extra Care Scheme 
 
The report was introduced by the Cabinet Member for Health, Well-Being &  
Older People who confirmed the Council had already been in informal  
dialogue with all but two of the tenants in the facilities under discussion. 
 
The Executive Director for Community Services representative pointed out  
any impression that the contract between the Council and Notting Hill had  
already been signed would be wrong. She said the Financial Implications  
section of the report referenced an ‘Award of Contract’ report of 15 January  
2014. That report was actually a waiver request to allow officers to negotiate  
the service specification and contract with the provider of the Conrad Court  
service, Notting Hill Housing Trust. This reflected the S106 agreement  
between the Council and the property developer Berkley Homes which  
required the developer (Berkley) to identify an appropriate social landlord and  
care partner. They entered into an agreement with Notting Hill in the first  
instance,  
 
Negotiations between the Council and Notting Hill regarding the contract  
documentation were at a very advanced stage, with a range of commitments  
from Notting Hill which supported the Council’s strategy for improved housing  
and support to older adults in mixed need communities. 
 
Officers were at the final stage of phasing the start up pricing with the 6 month  
lead in period for allocations as described. One of the commitments that  
Notting Hill gave was to use any hours funded which are surplus to the care  
needs of clients who move in during the start up stages to support other social  
care clients not living at Conrad Court. Mayor and Cabinet (Contracts) had  
delegated authority for sign off of that contract to the Director for Community  
Services. Officers expected all documentation to be finalised for sign off for by  
mid July. 
 
The Executive Director for Community Services representative went on to  
clarify that while the proposal was to consult on the transfer of the Council’s  



 

 

 

5 

directly managed Extra Care service, this was not the same as transferring  
service responsibility. That would remain with the Council through the  
management and monitoring of the Extra Care Contract. 
 
The Mayor referred to correspondence which had been received from friends  
and relatives of current residents. He believed a certain amount of confusion  
had arisen because of the need to discuss normal residential tenancies at the  
same time as agreeing care packages. He accepted advice from Councillor  
Millbank that the process could be very fearful to vulnerable residents  
accustomed to a given level of provision in their current location and that the  
appointment of an outside independent advocate could ensure their anxieties  
were properly addressed. 
 
Having considered an officer report, tabled correspondence from residents  
friends and relatives and a presentation by the Cabinet Member for Health,  
Well-Being & Older People, Councillor Chris Best, the Mayor added an extra  
resolution concerning independent advocacy and otherwise for the reasons  
set out in the report: 
 
RESOLVED that: 
 
(i) the consultation taken place so far in line with the decisions of the  
December 4 2013 Housing Matters report be noted; 
 
(ii) individual social care assessments be carried out for all tenants at both  
Kenton Court and Somerville extra care schemes, and the outcomes of these  
assessments be noted; 
 
(iii) individual tenants be offered support by an independent advocate; 
 
(iv) the range of alternative high quality housing, care and support available in  
the borough be noted, and that there are additional extra care schemes being  
developed and that five out of 31 tenants at Kenton Court and Somerville  
have taken up these alternative offers voluntarily already; 
 
(v) officers formally consult with the tenants at Kenton Court and Somerville  
about the proposed transfer of the Council’s directly managed extra care  
service to Notting Hill Housing Group at Conrad Court; 
 
(vi) officers commence TUPE consultation with affected staff in the extra care  
service; 
 
(vii) officers commence initial statutory section 105 consultation on the  
proposals to close the service provided at Kenton Court and Somerville and  
potentially close the buildings; 
 
(viii) officers commence feasibility studies on both sites to develop proposals  
for alternative uses which meet housing need in the borough, and that any  
further necessary consultation should be undertaken with existing tenants to  
enable the Mayor to make a further decision on the future of the buildings in  
Autumn 2014; and 
 



 

 

 

6 

(ix) officers continue to facilitate voluntary decants of tenants who wish to  
move to other services. 
 
 

12. Response to Healthier Communities Select Committee on Public Health 
Expenditure 
 
Having considered an officer report, and a presentation by the Cabinet  
Member for Health, Well-Being & Older People, Councillor Chris Best, the  
Mayor: 
 
RESOLVED that the response of the Executive Director for Community  
Services and Director of Public Health which detailed plans to develop a 
comprehensive public health outcomes performance management and  
monitoring framework which will incorporate the priority outcomes of 
the Health & Wellbeing Strategy be approved and reported to the Healthier  
Communities Select Committee. 
 

13. Management Report 
 
Having considered an officer report, and a presentation by the Cabinet  
Member for Policy and Performance, Councillor Joe Dromey, the Mayor  
 
RESOLVED that the report be noted. 
 

14. Appointment of LA Governors 
 
Having considered information supplied in respect of the nominees proposed  
for appointment and advice from the Cabinet Member for Children & Young  
People, Councillor Paul Maslin, the Mayor: 
 
RESOLVED that the following persons be appointed as a Local Authority  
governor; 
 
Cllr. Jacqueline Paschoud  Holy Trinity 
Cllr. Carl Handley    Watergate  
Maureen Swift   St William of York 
Hannah Jeffreys    Good Shepherd 
Andrew Holmes    Leathersellers’Federation 
Sophie Smith    Turnham  
Gila Tabrizi     Sydenham 
Kate Canniffe    Sir Francis Drake 
 
 

15. Instrument of Government Brindishe Federation 
 
Having considered an officer report, and a presentation by the Cabinet  
Member for Children & Young People, Councillor Paul Maslin, the Mayor: 
 
RESOLVED that: 
 
(i) the Instrument of Government for the Brindishe Federation be made by  



 

 

 

7 

Local Authority order dated 1 September 2014; 
 
(ii) the nomination of Spyros Elia be approved as the Local Authority governor  
for appointment by the governing body; and 
 
(iii) the name change of Lee Manor School to Brindishe Manor Primary School  
be approved. 
 
 

16. Instrument of Government St Mary's School 
 
Having considered an officer report, and a presentation by the Cabinet  
Member for Children & Young People, Councillor Paul Maslin, the Mayor: 
 
RESOLVED that: 
 
(i) the Instrument of Government for St. Mary’s Church of England Primary  
School  be made by Local Authority order dated 1 September 2014; 
 
(ii) the nomination of James Stevens be approved as the Local Authority  
governor for appointment by the governing body. 
 
 

17. Surrey Canal Sports Foundation 
 
Having considered an officer report, and a presentation by Deputy Mayor,  
Councillor Alan Smith, the Cabinet, in the absence of the Mayor, agreed that: 
 
(i) £500,000 of funding be pledged to the Surrey Canal Sports Foundation  
subject to the terms of the associated funding agreement being agreed; and 
 
(ii) authority be delegated to the Executive Director for Resources and 
Regeneration, in consultation with the Director of Regeneration and Asset  
Management and Head of Law, to negotiate the terms of the funding  
agreement; and 
 
(iii) the funding agreement be reported back to Mayor & Cabinet for approval. 
 

18. Exclusion of Press and Public 
 
RESOLVED that that in accordance with Regulation 4(2)(b) of the Local  
Authorities (Executive Arrangements) (Meetings and Access to  
Information)(England) Regulations 2012 and under Section 100(A)(4) of the  
Local Government Act 1972, the press and public be excluded from the  
meeting for the following items of business on the grounds that they involve  
the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraphs [3, 4 and  
5] of Part 1 of Schedule 12(A) of the Act, and the public interest in maintaining  
the exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information: 
 
19. Application for funding from Department of Energy and Climate Change. 
 
 



 

 

 

8 

19. Application for funding from Department of Energy and Climate Change 
 
Having considered a confidential officer report, and a presentation by the  
Cabinet Member for Public Realm, Councillor Rachel Onikosi, the Cabinet, in  
the absence of the Mayor, for the reasons setout in the report 
 
RESOLVED that the proposal to apply for a grant under the Heat Networks  
Funding Stream be approved. 
 
 
The meeting ended at 7.43pm. 
 


